
September 12, 1986 INTRODUCED BY: Bob Greive 

PROPOSED NO.: 86-494 

1 

2 

3 

.. 
S 

6 

7 

ORDINANCE NO. 7772 
AN ORDINANCE making an appropriation to several 
agencies for the purpose of paying for goods or 
services ordered but not delivered or not paid 
for during the previous fiscal year, and amending 
Ordinance No. 7422, Sections 4, 5, 8, 10, 14, 15, 
17, 19, 20, 21, 23, 26, 27, 28, 30, 31, 32, 33, 
34, 35, 37, 38, 40, 41, 45, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50, 
52, 55, 56, 58, 59, 66, 67, 69, 70, 72, 73, and 
74, as amended. 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF KING COUNTY: 

8 SECTION 1. Appropriations of $2,535 to the county council; 

9 

10 

$106,705 to the council administrator's office; $1,499 to the 

ombudsman; $1,563 to the board of appeals; $2,725 to the budget 

11 

12 

office; $9,442 to the finance office; 

community development administration; 

$45,060 

$49,839 

to 

to 

planning 

the arts 

and 

13 

14 

commission; $19,583 to the parks 

planning division; $7,605 to the 

division; $130,483 to the 

general services diVision; 

15 $96,606 to the facilities management division; $13,622 to the 

16 records and elections division; $37,763 to the prosecuting 

17 attorney's office; $6,261 to the district courts; $1,166 to the 

18 department of judicial administration; $7,847 to the department 

19 of youth services; $1,624 to the state examiner's office; 

20 $17,708 to the boundary review board; $13,942 to the assessor's 

21 office; $796 to the medical examiner's office; $3,592 to the 

22 department of human resources and community services administra­

23 tion; $2,000 to the department of human resources women's 

24 program; $459,112 to special programs; and $2,635,961 to Current 

25 Expense - CIP transfers; are hereby approved and adopted from 

26 the Current Expense Fund balance. 

27 SECTION 2. Ordinance No. 7422, Section 4, is hereby amended 

28 II by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

29 II From the Current Expense Fund there ia hereby appropriated 

30 II to: 

31 County Council $ 2,535 

32 

33 



1
 

2
 

3
 

<4 

S 

6
 

7
 

8
 

9
 

10
 

11
 

12
 

13
 

14
 

15
 

16
 

17
 

18
 

19
 

20
 

21
 

22
 

23
 

24
 

2S
 

26
 

27
 

28
 

29
 

30
 

31
 

32
 

33
 

7772
 

SECTION 3. Ordinance No. 7422~ Section 5~ is hereby amended 

by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby appropriated 

to: 

Council Administrator - Clerk $106,705 

SECTION 4. Ordinance No. 7422~ Section 8~ is hereby amended 

by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby appropriated 

to: 

Ombudsman $ 1,499 

SECTION 5. Ordinance No. 7422, Section 10, is hereby 

amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby appropriated 

to: 

Board of Appeals $ 1,563 

SECTION 6. Ordinance No. 7422~ Section 14, is hereby 

amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby appropriated 

to: 

Budget Office $ 2~725 

SECTION 7. Ordinance No. 7422~ Section l5~ is hereby 

amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby appropriated 

to: 

Finance Office $ 9~442 

SECTION 8. Ordinance No. 7422~ Section l7~ is hereby 

amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby appropriated 

to: 

Planning and Community Development 

Administration $ 45~060 

SECTION 9. Ordinance No. 7422, Section 19~ is hereby 

amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

-2­



1 

2 

3 

4 

S 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

I 1:7'12
 

From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby appropriated 

to: 

Arts Commission $ 49,839 

SECTION 10. Ordinance No. 7422, Section 20, is hereby 

amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby appropriated 

to: 

Parks $ 19,583 

SECTION 11. Ordinance No. 7422, Section 21, is hereby 

amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby appropriated 

to: 

Planning $ 130,483 

SECTION 12. Ordinance No. 7422, Section 23, is hereby 

amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby appropriated 

to: 

General Services $ 7,605 

SECTION 13. Ordinance No. 7422, Section 26, is hereby 

amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby appropriated 

to: 

Facilities Management $ 96,606 

SECTION 14. Ordinance No. 7422, Section 27, is hereby 

amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby appropriated 

to: 

Records and Elections $ 13,622 

SECTION 15. Ordinance No. 7422, Section 28, is hereby 

amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby appropriated 

to: 

Prosecuting Attorney $ 37,763 



5

10

15

20

25

30

1 

2 

3 

..
 

6 

7 

8 

9 

11 

12 

13 

14 

16 

17 

18 

19 

21 

22 

23 

24 

26 

27 

28 

29 

31 

32 

33 

. Il'72
 

SECTION 16. Ordinance No. 7422, Section 30, is hereby 

amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby appropriated 

to: 

District Courts $ 6,261 

SECTION 17. Ordinance No. 7422, Section 31, is hereby 

amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby appropriated 

to: 

Judicial Administration $ 1,166 

SECTION 18. Ordinance No. 7422, Se~tion 32, is hereby 

amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby appropriated 

to: 

Youth Services $ 7,847 

SECTION 19. Ordinance No. 7422, Section 33, is hereby 

amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby appropriated 

to: 

State Examiner s 1,624 

SECTION 20. Ordinance No. 7422, Section 34, is hereby 

amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby appropriated 

to: 

Boundary Review Board 17,708 

ECTION 21. Ordinance No. 7422, Section 35, is hereby 

amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby appropriated 

to: 

Assessments $ 13,942 



5

10

15

20

25

30

1 

"1 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

11 

12 

13 

14 

16 

17 

18 

19 

21 

22 

23 

24 

26 

27 

28 

29 

31 

32 

33 

'72
 

SECTION 22. Ordinance No. 7422, Section 37, is hereby 

amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby appropriated 

to: 

Capital Project Transfers $2,635,961 

SECTION 23. Ordinance No. 7422, Section 38, is hereby 

amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby appropriated 

to: 

Medical Examiner $ 796 

SECTION 24. Ordinance No. 7422, Section 40, is hereby 

amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby appropriated 

to: 

Department of Human Resources and Community 

Services Administration $ 3,592 

SECTION 25. Ordinance No. 7422, Section 41, is hereby 

amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby appropriated 

to: 

Women's Program $ 2,000 

SECTION 26. Ordinance No. 7422, Section 45, is hereby 

amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the Current Expense Fund there is hereby appropriated 

to: 

Special Programs $ 459,112 

SECTION 27. Ordinance No. 7422, Section 46, is hereby 

amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the County Road Fund there is hereby appropriated to: 

Public Works Administration s 2,911 

SECTION 28. Ordinance No. 7422, Section 47, is hereby 

amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the County Road Fund there is hereby appropriated to: 

Roads Operating $ 717,917 

- 5 ­



5

10

15

20

25

30

1 

2 

3 

-4 

6 

1 

8 

9 

U 

12 

13 

14 

16 

11 

18 

19 

21 

22 

23 

24 

26 

21 

28 

29 

31 

32 

33 

7 ·72
 

SECTION 29. Ordinance No. 7422, Section 48, is hereby 

amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the River Improvement Fund there is hereby 

appropriated to: 

Surface Water Management! 

River Improvement $ 123, 01 6. 

SECTION 30. Ordinance No. 7422, Section 49, is hereby 

amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the Veteran's Relief Fund there is hereby 

appropriated to: 

Veteran's Relief s 4,844 

SECTION 31. Ordinance No. 7422, Section 50, is hereby 

amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the Human Services Fund there is hereby appropriated 

to: 

Human Services Division $ 827 

SECTION 32. Ordinance No. 7422, Section 52, is hereby 

amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the Involuntary Treatment Fund there is hereby 

appropriated to: 

Human Services 

Involuntary Treatment $ 800 

SECTION 33. Ordinance No. 7422, Section 55, is hereby 

amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the Alcoholism and Services Fund there is hereby 

appropriated to: 

Alcoholism $ 65,083 

SECTION 34. Ordinance No. 7422, Section 56, is hereby 

amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the Real Estate Excise Tax Fund there is hereby 

appropriated to: 

Real Estate Excise Tax $5,168,901 



~ .. """'" 

1 

2 

3 

4 

S 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

}O 

31 

32 

33 

7 2
 

SECTION 35. Ordinance No. 7422, Section 58, is hereby 

amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the Building and Land Development Fund there is 

hereby appropriated to: 

Building and Land Development $85,053 

SECTION 36. Ordinance No. 7422, Section 59, is hereby 

amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the Public Health Pooling Fund there is hereby 

appropriated to: 

Seattle Division $ 26,614 

County Division $ 207,814 

SECTION 37. Ordinance No. 7422, Section 66, is hereby 

amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the Solid Waste Operating Fund there is hereby 

appropriated to: 

Solid Waste $ 3,496,842 

SECTION 38. Ordinance No. 7422, Section 67, is hereby 

amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the Airport Fund there is hereby appropriated to: 

Airport s 131,271 

SECTION 39. Ordinance No. 7422, Section 69, is hereby 

amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the Stadium Operating Fund there is hereby 

appropriated to: 

Stadium s 41,737 

SECTION 40. Ordinance No. 7422, Section 70, is hereby 

amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the Safety and Worker's Compensation Fund there is 

hereby appropriated to: 

Safety and Worker's Compensation $ 30,000 

- 7 ­



, *'" "• . , 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

2S 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

Ii 2 

SECTION 41. Ordinance No. 7422, Section 72, is hereby 

amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the Systems Services Fund there is hereby 

appropriated to: 

Systems Services $ 279,481 

SECTION 42. Ordinance No. 7422, Section 73, is hereby 

amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the Public Works ER&R Fund there is hereby 

appropriated to: 

Public Works ER&R s 109, 343 

SECTION 43. Ordinance No. 7422, Section 74, is hereby 

amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the following: 

From the Motor Pool ER&R!Public Works Fund there is hereby 

appropriated to: 

Motor Pool ER&R!Motor Pool $ 918 

INTRODUCED AND READ for the first time thi day 

Of~,1986. 

PASSED th is ;2~ day of &~~ ,1986. 

KING COUNTY COUNCIL 
KING COUNTY, WASHINGTON 

ATTEST: 

this 

CJ?er~ the Council 
d~__ ~ 

,.1" o~±?\~ 

(9~~ 
King County Executive 

- B ­


